

No. 22-842

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF MONTANA AND 17
OTHER STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER AND REVERSAL**

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Attorney General

PETER M. TORSTENSEN, JR.
*Assistant Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN
Solicitor General

MONTANA DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE
215 N. Sanders Street
Helena, MT 59601
peter.torstensen@mt.gov
(406) 444-2026

Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Montana

(Additional Counsel listed on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Second and Tenth Circuits have abandoned *Bantam Book’s* contextual approach to analyzing government coercion, splitting with at least six federal circuits 4

 A. *Bantam Books* forbids government actors from using implicit threats and other coercive practices to stifle protected speech 5

 B. Since *Bantam Books*, lower courts have evaluated informal censorship claims using a context-specific analysis..... 6

 C. The Second and Tenth Circuits departed from this consensus approach, opting for a formalist focus on explicit threats 12

II. *Vullo’s* and *VDARE’s* expansion of the government speech doctrine risks eroding First Amendment safeguards for political speech 19

III. *Vullo* and *VDARE* pave the way for government suppression of disfavored speech 22

CONCLUSION	24
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 7-8, 11, 23-24
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	1-2, 4-6, 11-12, 14, 16, 20
<i>Blankenship v. Manchin</i> , 471 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	13-14
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	21
<i>Garcia v. City of Trenton</i> , 348 F.3d 726 (8th Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	1
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	17

<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019).....	1
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	21
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	3, 20
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo</i> , 49 F.4th 700 (2d Cir. 2022).....	5, 16-18, 20, 22
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing, Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	2, 18, 19
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	1
<i>Penthouse Int’l, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	10-11
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	20, 23
<i>R.C. Maxwell Co. v. Borough of New Hope</i> , 735 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 1984)	9-10, 18-19
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20

<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1583 (2022).....	1, 3, 20-23
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940).....	22-23
<i>VDARE Found. v. City of Colo. Springs</i> , 11 F.4th 1151 (10th Cir. 2021)	12-16, 20-23
<i>Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015).....	21
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Amicus Curiae ACLU in Support of Pl.’s Opp. to Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss, <i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Cuomo</i> , No. 18-cv-0566 (N.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2018)	3-4, 23
Will Duffield, <i>Jawboning Against Speech</i> , CATO POL’Y ANALYSIS, Sept. 12, 2022	23-24
David B. Rivkin Jr. & Andrew M. Grossman, <i>The NRA vs. the Censorship ‘Mob’</i> , THE WALL ST. J. (Dec. 27, 2022).....	18
